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London Borough of Havering 
Building Control Charges Schedule 

Operative 1st April 2012 
The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010 

Explanatory Notes 
1. Before you build, extend or convert, you 

or your agent must advise your local 
authority either by submitting Full Plans 
or a Building Notice. The Charge payable 
depends on the type of work, the number 
of dwellings in a building and/or the total 
floor area. The following tables (which 
are an integral part of this Schedule) may 
be used in conjunction with the current 
Charge Scheme to calculate the 
Charges. If you have any difficulties 
calculating the Charges please consult 
building control. 

2. Charges are payable as follows:- 
2.1Should you submit Full Plans you will 

pay a Plan Charge at the time of 
submission to cover their passing or 
rejection.

2.2With Full Plans submissions, for most 
types of work, an Inspection Charge 
covering all necessary site visits, will 
be payable following the first 
inspection. 

2.3Should you submit a Building Notice, 
the appropriate Building Notice Charge 
is payable at the time of submission 
and covers all necessary checks and 
site visits. The Building Notice Charge 
is equivalent to the sum of the relevant 
Plan Charge and Inspection Charge. 

2.4Should you apply for a Regularisation 
Certificate, in respect of unauthorised 
building work, commenced on or after 
11

th
 November 1985, you will pay a 

Regularisation Charge to cover the 
cost of assessing your application and 
all inspections. The Charge is 
equivalent to the Building Notice 
Charge plus 20%, non-refundable. 

2.5With the exception of the 
Regularisation Charge, all local 
authority charges are subject to VAT at 
the appropriate rate. 

2.6In certain cases the local authority may 
agree to Charges being paid by 
instalments. Consult the Building 
Control Office for details. 

3. Table 1: Charges for new dwellings 
e.g. certain houses and flats -  
applicable where the total internal floor 
area of each dwelling, excluding any 
garage or carport, does not exceed 
300m

2
 and the building has no more 

than three storeys, each basement 
level being counted as one storey. In 
any other case, Table 3 applies. 

4. Table 2: Where work comprises more 
than one domestic extension (including 

rooms in roofs and associated access 
in buildings of three storeys or less) the 
total internal floor areas of all storeys of 
all the extensions shown on the 
application may be added together to 
determine the relevant Charge. If the 
extension(s) exceed 100m

2
 or three 

storeys in height then Table 3 applies. 
5. Table 3: Applicable to all other building 

work not covered by Tables 1 or 2. 
Total estimated cost means an 
estimate accepted by the local 
authority of a reasonable cost that 
would be charged by a person in 
business to carry out the work shown 
or described in the application, 
excluding VAT, and any professional 
fees paid to an architect, engineer or 
surveyor etc, and also excluding land 
acquisition costs. 

6. Exemptions/reductions in charges. 
6.1Where plans have been either 

approved or rejected no further Plan 
Charge is payable on resubmission for 
substantially the same work. 

6.2Reduction in charges may apply in the 
case of an application for repetitive 
work that is substantially the same. 

6.3Works to provide access and/or 
facilities for disabled people to existing 
dwellings and buildings to which the 
public have access may be exempt 
from Charges. In these regulations 
‘disabled person’ means a person who 
is within certain of the descriptions of 
persons to whom section 29(1) of the 
National Assistance Act 1948 applied, 
as that section was extended by virtue 
of section 8(2) of the Mental Health Act 
1956, but not taking into account 
amendments made to section 29(1) by 
paragraph 11 of Schedule 13 to the 
Children Act 1989. 

6.4Insertion of insulating material into an 
existing cavity wall is exempt from 
deposit of a Building Notice and 
Charges, providing the installation is 
carried out in accordance with a 
Competent Persons Scheme. 

6.5Installation of an approved unvented 
hot water system is exempt from 
Charges where the work is carried out 
by an approved operative or is part of a 
larger project. 

7. These notes are for guidance only and 
do not substitute for the ‘Charge 
Scheme’ adopted by the local authority 
under the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2010 No.404

Page 391



W:\data02\Accountancy\General\Budget Development (All Years)\Budget Development 2012-13\Fees & Charges\pdf\ZBuilding Control 

Charge Schedule Jan 2012.doc 

Table 1: 
Charges for New Dwellings 
VAT calculated at 20% where relevant; included and shown in red in the 
relevant box – this is the total that is payable

Full Plans Submissions Number of 
Dwellings 

Plan Charge Inspection
Charge

Building Notice Regularisation
Application

(VAT not 
applicable)

1 £165.00
£198.00

£495.00
£594.00

£660.00
£792.00

£792.00
£792.00

2 £214.50
£257.40

£643.50
£772.20

£858.00
£1,029.60

£1,029.00
£1,029.00

3 £264.00
£316.80

£792.00
£950.40

£1,056.00
£1,267.20

£1,267.20
£1,267.20

4 £313.50
£376.20

£940.50
£1,128.60

£1,254.00
£1,504.80

£1,504.80
£1,504.80

5 £363.00
£435.60

£1,089.00
£1,306.80

£1,452.00
£1,742.40

£1,742.40
£1,742.40

6 £412.50
£495.00

£1,237.50
£1,485.00

£1,650.00
£1,980.00

£1,980.00
£1,980.00

7 £462.00
£554.40

£1,386.00
£1,663.20

£1,848.00
£2,217.60

£2,217.60
£2,217.60

8 £511.50
£613.80

£1,544.60
£1,853.50

£2,056.15
£2,467.30

£2,467.30
£2,467.30

9 £561.00
£673.20

£1,693.15
£2,031.70

£2,254.15
£2,704.90

£2,704.90
£2,704.90

10 £610.50
£732.60

£1,841.65
£2,209.98

£2,452.15
£2,942.58

£2,942.58
£2,942.58

More than 10 Please contact Building Control for individually assessed 
charges

All cheques for Building Control Charges should be made payable to – 

‘The London Borough of Havering’. 

If you have any queries relating to Building Control Charges you can contact us in 
person at – 

Planning and Building Control Reception 
Public Advice Service Centre (PASC) 
Adjacent to:   Mercury House 

Mercury Gardens 
Romford
RM1 3SL 

Or by telephone on 01708 432700 or 01708 432701 

Or by email at - buildingcontrol@havering.gov.uk

Further information on submitting Building Control applications is available on our 
website at – 
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ww.havering.gov.uk/buildingcontrolw

ed and shown in red in the 
levant box – this is the total that is payable

Table 2: 
Charges for Certain Small Buildings and Extensions 
VAT calculated at 20 % where relevant; includ
re

Full Plans SubmissionType of Work 

Plan Charge In  spection
Charge 

Building
Notice 

Regularisation
A  pplication

(VAT not 
applicable)

1.  Erection of a detached build
which consists of a garage or 
carport or both having a floor are
not exceeding 40m² in total and 
intended to be used in common with 
an existing building a

ing

a

nd which is not 
n exempt building. 

£89.10 £267.30 £356.40 £356.40 

a

£74.25 £222.74 £297.00 £356.40

2.  Any extension of a dwelling the
total floor area of which does not 
exceed 10m², including means of 
access and work in connection with 

at extension. £108.89 £326.71 £435.60 £435.60 th

£90.74 £272.26 £363.00 £435.60

3.  Any extension of a dwelling the
total floor area of which exceeds 
10m² but does not exceed 30m² 
including means of access and work

 connection with that extension. £138.60 £415.80 £554.40 £554.40 in

£115.50 £346.50 £462.00 £554.40

4.  Any extension of a dwelling th
total floor are of which exceeds 
30m² but does not exceed 60m², 
including means of access and wo

e

rk
 connection with that extension. 

£178.20 £534.60 £712.80 £712.80 
in

£148.50 £445.50 £594.00 £712.80

5.  Any extension of a dwelling the
total floor area of which exceeds 
60m

rk
 connection with that extension. 

£227.69 £683.11 £910.80 £910.80 

2
 but does not exceed 100m

2
,

including means of access and wo
in

£189.75 £569.26 £759.00 £910.80

6.  Loft conversion – For the 
purpose of calculating charges a 
reference to an extension include
room or rooms in the roof space 
(including access) of an existing 
building no

s a 

t exceeding three storeys 
 height. 

See Above See Above See Above See Above 

in

7.  Extension etc 100-150m² Based on estimated cost – see Schedule 3 

8.  Extension etc >150m² ntact Building Control for individually assessed 
charges 
Please co
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n in red in the 
levant box – this is the total that is payable

Table 3: 
Charges for Other Work 

AT calculated at 20% where relevant; included and showV
re

Full Plans SubmissionsEstimated Cost of 
Work

Pl  an Charge Inspection
Charge

Building Notice Regularisation
Application

(VAT not 
applicable)

0 – 2,000 £165.00
£198.00

N/A
N/A

£165.00
£198.00

£198.00
£198.00

2,001 – 5,000 £247.51
£297.00

N/A
N/A

£247.51
£297.00

£297.00
£297.00

5,001 – 9,000 £82.51
£99.01

£247.49
£296.99

£330.00
£396.00

£396.00
£396.00

9,001 – 14,000 £105.15
£123.18

£309.38
£371.26

£414.53
£497.44

£497.44
£497.44

14,001 – 20,000 £123.74
£148.49

£369.22
£445.51

£495.00
£594.00

£594.00
£594.00

20,001 – 30,000 £144.39
£173.27

£433.12
£519.74

£577.51
£693.01

£693.01
£693.01

30,001 – 40,000 £165.00
£198.00

£495.00
£594.00

£660.00
£792.00

£792.00
£792.00

40,001 – 50,000 £185.63
£222.76

£556.88
£668.25

£742.51
£891.01

£891.01
£891.01

50,001 – 60,000 £202.16
£242.64

£606.39
£727.67

£808.51
£970.21

£970.21
£970.21

60,001 – 70,000 £218.63
£262.36

£655.87
£787.05

£874.51
£1,049.41

£1,049.41
£1,049.41

70,001 – 80,000 £235.12
£282.15

£705.39
£846.46

£940.51
£1128.61

£1,128.61
£1,128.61

80,001 – 90,000 £251.63
£301.96

£754.88
£905.85

£1006.51
£1,207.81

£1,207.81
£1,207.81

90,001 – 100,000 £268.12
£321.75

£804.38
£965.25

£1,072.51
£1,287.00

£1,287.00
£1,287.00

100,001 – 110,000 £280.51
£336.61

£841.49
£1009.79

£1,122.00
£1,346.40

£1,346.40
£1,346.40

110,001 – 120,000 £292.88
£351.45

£878.63
£1054.36

£1,171.51
£1,405.81

£1,405.81
£1,405.81

120,001 – 130,000 £305.26
£366.31

£915.74
£1,098.89

£1,221.00
£1,465.20

£1,465.20
£1,465.20

130,001 – 140,000 £317.85
£381.46

£953.66
£1,144.39

£1,271.54
£1,525.85

£1,525.85
£1,525.85

140,001 – 150,000 £330.00
£396.00

£990.00
£1,188.00

£1,320.00
£1,584.00

£1,584.00
£1,584.00

Over £150,000 Please contact Building Control for Individually assessed charges. 
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